

No. 96780-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AARON RICHARDSON,

Petitioner.

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
and
CONCO & CONCO PUMPING, INC.

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

David W. Lauman, WSBA #27343
Sara B. Sanders, WSBA #46832
SMALL, SNELL, WEISS & COMFORT, P.S.
4002 Tacoma Mall Blvd., Suite 200
P.O. Box 11303
Tacoma, WA 98411-0303
Telephone: (253) 472-2400
Facsimile: (253) 472-3500
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. MR. RICHARDSON DID NOT RECEIVE A VALID LIGHT DUTY JOB OFFER BECAUSE IT WAS NOT FROM HIS EMPLOYER OF INJURY AND WAS NOT FOR WORK WITH THE EMPLOYER OF INJURY. 9

A. RCW 51.32.090(4)(b) is unambiguous in requiring that a light duty job offer come from the employer of injury and be for work with the employer of injury.....9

B. Even if the language of RCW 51.32.090(4)(b) was ambiguous, rules of statutory interpretation would prohibit an expansive reading of RCW 51.32.090(4)(b) to allow someone other than the employer of injury to offer a job for work with someone other than the employer of injury.....10

i. Courts are required to read statutory exceptions narrowly. It would be improper to read into the statute an exception to time loss entitlement for job offers from anyone other than the actual employer of injury.....10

ii. The 1993 amendment to RCW 51.32.090(4) further emphasizes that the legislature intended that the offer has to come from and the work has to be with the employer of injury.....11

iii. The legislative documents from the 1993

amendment to RCW 51.32.240(4) make it clear that the legislature intended to require that the job offer be from the employer of injury and for work with the employer of injury.....	13
iv. Any ambiguity in Title 51 must be liberally construed in favor of injured workers.....	14
v. The Court of Appeal’s reliance on the Department’s interpretation of the statute, is misplaced.	15
C. The job offer made to Mr. Richardson was not a valid offer under RCW 51.32.090(4)(b) since it was not from his employer of injury and was not for work with his employer of injury.....	17
II. THE OFFER MADE TO MR. RICHARDSON WAS NOT FOR “WORK” SINCE NO WORK WAS PERFORMED AND SINCE MR. RICHARDSON WAS NOT PAID.	18
III. MR. RICHARDSON’S ATTORNEYS SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF FEES.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron E. Richardson v. Department of Labor and Industries and Conco & Conco Pumping</i> , ___ Wn.App. 2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (No. 77289-9-1, December 24, 2018).....	2, 10, 15
<i>City of Snohomish v. Joslin</i> , 9 Wn.App. 495, 513 P.2d 293 (1973)	9
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	15
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	9
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	14
<i>Doty v. Town of So. Prairie</i> , 155 Wn.2d 527, 120 P.3d 941 (2005).....	14
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	14
<i>Noble Manor v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997).....	13
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Carrado</i> , 92 Wn.2d 631, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979).....	14
<i>Spokane Cnty. Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Crabb v. Olinger</i> , 196 Wash. 308, 82 P.2d 865 (1938).....	14
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Com'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 280-81, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)	11
<i>Welch v. Southland Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 629, 952 P.2d 162 (1998).....	11
<i>Wilbur v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963).....	14
<i>Young v. Estate of Snell</i> , 134 Wn.2d 267, 948 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	13

Statutes

RCW 51.12.010 12, 14

RCW 51.16.035 12

RCW 51.18.005 12

RCW 51.18.010 12

RCW 51.32.240(4)..... 13

RCW 51.52.130 19, 20

Other Authorities

Department Interim Policy 5.15..... 1, 7
